

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/15/2019 12:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

COA No. 50818-4-II
Pierce County Superior Court
Honorable Vicki L. Hogan (retired)
No. 13-1-02753-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 97205-2

In re the Personal Restraint of
ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,
Petitioner

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Emily M. Gause
Attorney for Appellant
GAUSE LAW OFFICES, PLLC
130 Andover Park East, Suite 300
Tukwila, WA 98188
Tel 206-660-8775 ♦ Fax 206-260-7050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1-20

 A. MR. DOMINGO’S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW CONTAINED A FAIR STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROVIDED REFERENCES TO THE RECORD.....1-2

 B. MR. DOMINGO’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIMS INVOLVE SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT2-4

 C. THE FACTS HERE ARE IDENTICAL TO THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THIERRY AND SMILEY, AND THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE WHETHER SUCH CONDUCT IS FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED4-9

 D. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND CLARIFY STATE V. HOUSTON-SCONIERS9-20

 1. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT STATE V. HOUSTON-SCONIERS IS NOT LIMITED TO JUVENILE LIFE OR MANDATORY SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS.....10-12

 2. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE STATE V. HOUSTON-SCONIERS APPLIES RETROACTIVELY.....13-19

 3. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND FIND THAT STATE V. HOUSTON-SCONIERS WAS A SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN THE LAW WHEN IT *REQUIRED* JUDGES TO CONSIDER YOUTHFULNESS AT SENTENCING.....19-20

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 2470, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)..... 11, 13, 16, 20

Washington State Supreme Court

Matter of Meippen, 440 P.3d 978, 984 (May 9, 2019).....17, 21

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 671-72, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)..... 3

In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....7

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 760-61, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....5

State v. Foster, 135 Wn.2d 441, 455-56, 957 P.2d 712 (1998)..... 4

State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169, 176, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....16

State v. Ha'mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997), abrogated by State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....18

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d. 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....10-20

State v. Jones, 352 P.3d 776, 183 Wn.2d 327 (2015).....3

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 927, 155 P.3d 125, 130 (2007).....4

State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 692, 358 P. 3d 359, 365 (2015).....18

State v. Miller, 185 Wn.2d 111, 115, 371 P.3d 528 (2016).....20

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....7

State v. Scott, 190 Wn.2d 586, 416 P.3d 1182 (2018).....15-16

Washington State Court of Appeals

State v. Powell, 62 Wn. App. 914, 919, 916 P.2d 86 (1991), review denied
118 Wn.2d 1013, 824 P.2d 491 (1992).....9

State v. Smiley, 195 Wn. App. 185, 379 P.3d 149 (2016)..... 41

State v. Thierry, 190 Wn. App. 680, 360 P.3d 940 (2015)..... 38, 39, 42

Statutes

RCW 13.40.180 18

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 1-2

RAP 13.4(b) 3, 4, 10

RAP 16.4(c)(4).....14, 15

RAP 17.3(b)(5) 2
